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Attorneys at Law PUBLIC SERVICE

DORSEY, KING, GRAY, NORMENT& HOPGOOD
318 Sceond Strect DOk
Headerson, Kentucky 42420

John Dorscy (1920-1{986) Telephone
Frank N, King, Jr (270) 826-39065
Stephen D. Gray Telelax
Wilham B Norment, Jr. (270) 826-6672
J. Christopher Hopgood www.dkgnlow com

S. Madison Gray

FAX MESSAGE

TO: PSC -- FILINGS DIVISION
FAX NO. 502 - 564-3460

FROM: FRANK N. KING, JR.
DATE: July 20, 2005

NO. OF PAGES /3 (including this page)

MESSAGE

Re:  CASE NO. 2004-00319

Attached for filing please find a copy of Response and the cover letter to the
Commission . The original and eight (8) copies arc being sent {oday via FedEx for
overnight delivery.

FNKJr

If you are experiencing any difficulty or not receiving all material being transmitied, please coll (270)
826-3965 and ask for Charla.

____ NO ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS WILL FOLLOW UNLESS REQUESTED.

x_ ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS WILL FOLLOW BY COURIER OR MAIL.
The information containad in this transmission is legally privilegad and confidential information intonded only for the use of the
individual or entity named abova If tha reader of this transmission is not tho imendod rocipiont, you aro horaby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this transmission is strictly prohibited [f you racaived this in error, please contact the sender
and doloio tho material from any compufer
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DORSEY, KING, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

319 SECONO STREET

JOVMM DORIEY (1 DIO- (b} FELEPHONE

z a
FRANK N. KING. JA. HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 42420 (2707 026-3985
SYCPREN D, GRAY TELEFAX
WILLIAM B, NORMENT, JR, {270) 8206872
J. CHAMMTOPHER RGPADOD Mdkgnm«v,com

8. MADISDN GRAY

July 20, 2005

Jul 267200

VIA FAX and FEDEX

PULLIC SERVICE
Ms. Elizabeth O’Donnell COMMISSION
Executive Director
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort. Kentucky 40601

Rc:  Case No. 2004-00319
Dear Ms. O'Donncll:

Enclosed for [iling please find Response of Jackson Purchase Energy
Corporation to First Data Request of Comunission Staff.

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.
Very truly yours,

DORSEY. KING, GRAY, NORMTENT & [10PGOOD

By
ol E\M

¢

Frank N. King, Jr. &)

INKIrfeds
COPY/wienels.: Service List
Jackson Purchase Encrgy Corporation !
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JACKSON PURCHASE )
ENERGY CORPORATION FOR )
ADJUSTMENTS IN EXISTING CABLE YCASE NO. 2004-00319
TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF )

RESPONSE OF JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION

TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF

DORSEY, KING, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD

318 Second Strect

Hendcrson, Kentucky 42420

Telephone (270) 826-3965

Telefax (270) 826-6672

Attorncys lor Jdkkson Purchasc Energy Corporation
LS

By ol L E\M,) '/‘.; .

Frank N. King, Jr.

I hereby certily that this Response has been served upon Gardner F. Gillespie, [logan & Harston;
L.L.P.. 555 Thirlcenth Strect, Washington, D.C. 20004-1109, and Frank F. Chuppe, Wyatl,
Tarrant & Combs, LLP, 500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2600, Louisville, KY 40202, attorneys
for Kentucky Cable Telecommunications Association; and John E. Selent and Ilolly C. Wallace,
Dinsmare & Shohl. LLP, 1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street, Louisville, KY 40202,
attorneys for Ballard Rura] Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc., by mailing a true and
correct copy of same on this 20" day of July, 2005. T also hereby certify that a [iling ol this
Response has heen made with the Kentucky Public Service Commission on said day by
submitting  copy by facsimile (Filings Division at (502) 564-3460) and by sending the original
and cight (8) copies via l'edix for overnight delivery.

N

-~
i

/

counsc! for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

<l _ctanla _,__) /
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASE NO. 2004-00319

INTRODUCTION

In the telephonic informal conlerence in this casc on January 26,
2005, counsel for Jackson Purchase Encrgy Corporation (“JPEC™) informed
Commission Staff and counsel for the intervenors that JPEC would be requesting
revised rates (different from thosc in the Application) if scttlement efforts failed,
and that the pending Application would nced to be amended. This was followed
up with a February 10, 2005, letter to the Commission with copies to counscl for
the intervenors, a copy of which is attached, along with the accompanying two (2)
pages of calculations, as Introduction Page 2 through 5 of 5.

The February 10, 2005, letter explains that in arriving al these
revised rates JPEC has followed the procedurc outlined in the Commission’s
September 17, 1982, order in Administrative Case No. 251, along with subscquent
orders in companion cases, however two (2) of the [actors have been changed in
order to reflect current, accurate information. being (i) the amount per ground was
increased to $33.08, which is the current gross valuc of grounds in JPEC accounts.
and (i) a 6.4%* adjustment for minor appurtcnances was used because JPEC
segregates major appurtenances, including anchors.

In light of the Commission’s order of July 12, 2005, JPEC will be
tiling an Amended Application in this case.

*As will be noted in the following responses, this adjustment percenlage was
extrapolated from data based on approximately three-fourths of the JPEC system
being inventoricd. JPEC’s entire system has now been inventoried, and based on
complete data the correet figure for the adjustment is 7.8%.

Introduction
Page ] of 5
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. DORSEY, KING, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD

‘ ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
. P13 BECOND STRUET
JOKN DOREEY (1920-1948) TRLEFHONE
AN 30, MING, S HENDERBSON, KENTUCKY 42420 @ror nre.asen
aYErFHER D. ORAY TRLEVAX
WILLIAM B, MORMENY, IN. (270} BR2-GATR
J, CHRIFTOPHER HOPBOOD eyt dikgnline, 0o
5. MADISOM BRAY February 10, 2005
FEDERAL EXPRESS

'<'UOO

Ms. Elizabeth O’Donncll

Executive Dircctor

Public Service Commission of Kentucky

211 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 ‘

Re: Case No.2004-00319

Dear Ms. O’Donnell:

4

Pursuant to the directive of Commission Staff in the telephonic informal
conference on January 26, 2005, this letter explains the revised rates that Jackson
Purchase Energy Corporation (“JPEC”) will be requesting if settlement efforts fail and
the pending Application needs to be amended. The revised rates are lower than those
originally requested, as set forth in the following table:

Rates Proposed
In Revised
Application Rates
2 Party Pole $6.60 $5.28
3 Party Polc §5.40 $4.41
2 Party Anchor $10.16 $5.52

In arriving at the revised rates, JPEC has followed the procedure outlined in
the Commission’s September 17, 1982, order in Administrative Case No. 251, along with
subsequent orders in companion cases. However, JPEC has changed twoi (2) of the
factors in order to reflect current, accurate information. JPEC respectfully submits that
fair, just and reasonable rates cannot be attaincd using arbitrary, outdatcd figures, and that
its approach more nearly reaches that goal.

Introduction
Page 2 of 5
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Page Two
February 10, 2005

The two (2) factors JPEC has changed are (i) the amount per ground and
(ii) the adjustment percentage for minor appurtenances, being explained as follows:

(i) The Commission’s September 17, 1982, order in Administrative Case
No. 251 uses the figure of $12.50 per ground. This figure may have been proper then,
but simply applying CPI adjustments, the figure now exceeds $24.00. The currcnt gross

value of grounds in JPEC accounts is $33.08 per ground. JPEC proposes that this figure
be used in the calculations.

Based on recent field observations, JPEC believes that CATV customers

attach to approximately every other ground and thereforc submits that a fair adjustment
would be 50%.

(ii) The Commission’s above order i3 generally acccpted as requiring a
15% adjustment for minor appurtenances. However, JPEC segregates major
appurtenanccs, including anchors, and its pole plant includes only minor appurtenances
such as staples, pole top pins and a minuscule amount of ground wire, for which JPEC’s
accounting discloses an adjustment of 6.4% would/accurate. JPEC agrees that some
adjustment is appropriate, and proposes that an adjustment of 6.4% should be used for the
cxclusion of actual minor appurtenances, rather than the inflexible, arbitrary 15%.

Attached are two (2) sheets with calculations supporting JPEC’s revised

rates. If the Commission needs additional information regarding this matter, plcasc
contact thc undersigned.

Very truly yours,

DORSEY, KING, GRAY, NORMENT & HOPGOOD

By t

Aot n |
Frank N. King, Jr.

FNKlJr/cds
Encls.
COPY/wfencls.:  Attomey General of Kentucky, Office of Rate Intervention
Mr. Gardner F. Gillcspic
Mr. Frank Chuppe
Mr. John E. Selentc
Ms. Holly C. Wallace
Jackson ?mchase Energy Corporation

Introduction
rage 3 of 5
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA RLEQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFL
CASE NO. 2004-00319

[tem 1) Refer to the Application, Fxhibit 2, Note 1.

a. Provide the amount and description of the non-pole material
included in the pole accounts.

b. Explain in detail why Jackson Purchase used a multiplicr of .95
instead ol .85 as directed in the Commission’s Order in Administrative Case No.
251, page 9. Provide all supporting calculations and documentation.

¢. Explain in dctail why Jackson Purchase used a value per pole
ground of $33.08 instead of $12.50 as directed in the Commission’s Order in
Administrative Case No. 251, page 9. Provide all supporting calculations and
documentation.

Response)

a. JPEC maintains Continuous Plant Records (CPR’s) for virtually
all of the material installed on its poles as rcquired by the Rural Ulilities Service.
Tlowever, as there is no requircment to scparate single phase tangent (Al) and
single phase small angle (A2) materials, the material associated with these units is
included in the pole account. [n order to make calculations in this case JPEC has
identilied the amount and description of non-pole material included in its polc
accounts, which are shown on Item 1, Page 3 through 4 of 4.

b. JPIC used a multiplier of 0.95 instead of 0.85 becausce at the time
the filing was made, that figure represented JPEC’s best estimate of the value of
minar appurtenances included in its pole accounts based upon representative
sampling of the accounts. Tt is JPEC’s belief that the .85 multiplicr was chosen as
acceplable when utilitics had no basis for calculating its costs, which in 1982 was
true for virtually all utlities. Today, however, the existence of detailed
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) allows most utilitics, including JPEC, to
better determine the value of these appurtenances. At the time of filing the
Application the system inventory was not quitc complete and JPEC developed the
95 by extrapolating a sample. JPEC’s cntire gystem has now been inventoried
and it turns out that the forcgoing result was slightly high as the actual multiplier
should be .922 (minor appurtenances cqual 7.8% of total pole plant). Sce Hem 1,
Page 3 through 4 of 4.

[tem 1
Page 1 ol 4
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSTON STALFL
CASL NO. 2004-00319

As stated in l.a above, single phasc tangent and small angle
structures represent most of the “minor appurtenance” value in our pole plant. In
order to remove the value of these items from the total, JPTEC needed to determine
what percent of the typical pole cost that they represent when present, and what
percent of the total number of poles that include them.  From that was calculated o
weighted average that can be applied (o the gross valuc of all poles. Sce Ttem 1,
Page 3 through 4 of 4.

¢. Juckson Purchasc used $33.08 per ground because that is the
current gross value per ground in JPEC’s accounts. JPEC acknowledges that the
Commission's September 17, 1982, order in Administrative Case No. 251 uses the
ligure of $12.50 per ground but respectfully states that this figure is outdated and
therefore arbitrary. The $12.50 per ground figure may have been proper in 1982
but simply applying CPI adjustments, this figure now cxceeds $24.00.

The prepared testimony of Richard Sherrill is Exhibit § to the
Application in this casc. See “Sherrill Exhibit 17 (fourth page) which shows
balance of pole grounds ($1,499,927) and quantity (45.338) which results in the
average value of pole grounds (gross) — systerowide of £33.08.

Witness) Richard Sherrill.

Item 1
Page 2 of 4

10
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JACKSON PURCIIASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUES]T OF COMMISSION STALT
CASE NO. 2004-00319

(tem 2) Refer to the Application, Exhibit 7, Testimony ol G. Kelly Nuckols,
page 2. Ttem 3. Mr. Nuckols states that the [ield count of attachments for Charter
Communications has been substantially completed but the Scptember 30, 2004,
count is believed to be correct.

a. Explain whether the count is expected to be completed and, if
s0, when it is to be completed. [f the count is not Lo be complcted, explain why it
is not to be completed.

b. Explain whether Charter Communications has indicated that
it agrees to disagrees with the count,

Response) a. The actual count was completed late in 2004 and the totals for
Charter Communications are 221 2-party attachments and 548 3-parly
attachments.

b. Charter Communications participated in the count and agrees
with this ligure.

Witness) Kelly Nuckols; Richard Sherrill.

Ttem 2
Page 1 of |
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASE NO. 2004-00319

ltem 3) Refer to the Application, Exhibit 8, Testimony of Richard Sherrill
(“Sherrill Testimony™). page 3. sccond paragraph. Should the gross book value of
the cntirc pole plant be as of year ended December 2004 or December 20037

Response)  This should be as of year ended December 2003.

Witness) Richard Sherrill.

[tem 3
Page | of
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RUSPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASE NO. 2004-00319

item 4) Refer to the Application, Sherrill Testimony, page 3. ltem 7. The
Commission’s Order in Administrative Case No. 251, page 10, states that the rate
of return “should be cqual to the return on investment (margin) allowed in the
utility’s last rate case.” Explain in dctail why Jackson Purchase did note use the
rate of return authorized in its last rate case in its calculations.

Response) JPLC's last general rate case that had a rate of return stipulated in its
order was Case No. 8863 dated December 29, 1983, That rate of relurn was
R.88%. JPEC is unable to locate a copy of the final order in Case No. 8863 but
has located a copy of an order in  later case, Casc No. 9167, that makes reference
(o Case No. 8863 and states that the rale ol return allowed in that case was “8.88
percent while the test year actual rate of return was 11.05 pereent.™ A copy of the
first page of the order in Case No. 9167 is attached hereto as “Jlem 4, Page 2 0f 2.7

Since 1983 JPLC has had one general rate casc, being No. 97-00224.
However, the settlement agreement and order in that case did not contain an
explicit rate of rcturn or TIER. In fact, the calculated TIER as a result of that
order was 1.37. which was below the 1.50 TIER required by JPEC's Ienders. As a
result of that order JPEC became in non-compliance with its lenders as it failed to
mect TIRR for several years. Upon analysis JPEC determined that the shortfall
was a resull of inappropriatc depreciation and as a result filed Cascs No. 2000-
00527 and No. 2002-00485. JPEC bclicves all three (3) cuses need 10 be
collectively considered to determine 4 rate of rcturn.  See Sherrill Testimony.
page 3, Ttem 7 that cxplains why JPEC believes that these three (3) Comumission
cascs nced to be considered collectively in cstablishing JPEC's applicable rate of
return. Also see responsce to Item 6, infra, for further comment.

Witness) Richard Sherrill; Charles Williumson.

[tem 4
Pagc | of 2
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COMMONWEALTH OFf KENTUCKY
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In the Mattex of:

NOTICE AND APPLICATION OF JACKSON
PURCHASE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR
PERMISSION TO PLOW THROUGH A WHOLESALE
RATE INCREASE FILFD REPORE THE KENTUCKY
PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REGULATORY
COMMISSION B8Y BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC
CORPORATION, DOCKET NO. 9163

CASE NO. 9167

et T el gt il Sl

6 R D B R

After a review of the application of Jackson Purchase
Cooperative Corporation (“Jackson Purchase®) to f{low through tha
proposad increase in wholesale rates by Big Rivers Electric

Corporation ("Big Rivbrs“), it has been detsymined that there may

be a potential for absorption of a portion of the increase in

pouwer cost9.

Commission filles and financla)l data contained in the keat-
year financlal exhiblts reflect that the Times Interast Earned
Ratio (*TIBR®") allowed in the Commission’s Order in Caee No. BAR3,
dated December 29, 1983, was 2.25X while the TIER eaxned in the
year ended September 30, 1984, was 2.67X. The rate of ceturn
allowed was 8.88 percent while the teat year actual rate of return

~————
was 11.05 percent. The allowed net tncome wasa 31,323,935, while

19083 actual net income, without genevation and transmiggion

capital credits, was $1,919,941.

Item 4
Page 2 of 2
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASENO. 2004-00319

Item 5) Reler to the Application, Sherrill Exhibit 1.
a. Provide the detail for CPR unit 364.009 — Rock Anchor.

b. If items other than those contained in the detail for CPR unit
364.009 are included in the calculation for the embedded cost of anchors shown in
lixhibit 2, provide u narrative explanation for the inclusion of the items in the
calculation.  With the cxplanation, include all calculations nccessary to arrive at
the $4.003,244 plant value [or anchors.

Response)  a. JPEC does not have any Rock Anchors broken out into
CPR’s. The few that JPEC has installed are included with the other unchors.

b. All items recorded in JPEC’s Guys and Anchors CPR were
uscd to arrive at the gross value of anchor plant. The net plant value for anchors
should be $3,024,078 rather than the above $4,003,244. As shown on the first
page of “Sherrill Exhibit | (attached to the prepared testimony ol Richard Sherrill
in the Application), the gross guy/anchor plant value is $5,213,927. This figurc
less lhe estimated value of guys ($2,189,849) results in $3.024,078.  See
Introduction Page S ol 5.

Witncss) Richard Sherrill.

Ilem 5
Page L ol |
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JACKSON PURCIHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASE NO. 2004-00319

Item 6) Is it Jackson Purchasc’s understanding that the depreciation rates
that resulted {rom the Commission’s Order in Case No. 2002-00485 were to be
implemented for accounting purposes only?

a. Il no, is the depreciation cxpense used in calculating the
proposed CATV rates based on the depreciation rates that were implemented in
Case No. 2002-004857

b. [f yes, provide Jackson Purchase’s recalculated depreciation
expense bascd on the most recent depreciation rates in cffect prior to Case No.
2002-00485.

Response) It is JPEC’s understanding that the depreciation rates that resulted
lrom the Commission’s Order in Case No. 2002-00485 were (o be implemented
for accounting purposcs only and not ratc making purposes. JPEC believes 1ts
filing reflects this order. Because the carrying charge developed in “Exhibit 2" 1o
the Application includes depreciation calculated using the rates allowed in 2002~
00485 it is nceessary to adjust the effects of these rates out of the carrying charge
calculation. The ellect of this adjustment is adjusted out of the carrying charge
through calculation of the adjusted rate of return in “Sherrill Exhibit 37 attached to
the prepared testimony of Richard Sherrill.

a. See above response.

b. [t is cosl prohibitive to calculate the exact depreciation
expense under rates thal were in etfect prior to Casc No. 2002-00485. (JPEC
submits that in order to get a complete picture, rates prior to Case No. 2000-00527
also need 10 be considered.)  Because Case No. 2002-00485 allowed the
depreciation of individual assets for gencral assct purposcs. a recalculation would
require thousands of manual calculations. However, based on data submitted with
cach of those wo cases (Case No. 2000-00527 and Casc No. 2002-00485) it is
possible to calculate the approximate cffect of those rates [or the base year used n
cach case. JPEC has entered those effects in the calculation of adjusted Rate ol
Return in “Sherrill Oxhibit 3.7 JPEC believes that the net cffects of using
depreciation ratcs allowed for accounting purposes in “Exhibit 27 10 the
Application and adjusting out the estimated cffects in “Sherrill Uxhibit 3”
essentially converts the depreciation cffect to the rates in eflect prior to Case Nos.
2000-00527 and 2002-00485.

Item 6
Page 1 of 2
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JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION
RESPONSE TO FIRST DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF
CASENO. 2004-00319

Witness)  Charles Williamson.

Voo SOy B —

Item 6
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